

23-1251

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

JARED POLIS, in his official capacity as  
Governor of the State of Colorado,

Defendant - Appellant,

v.

ROCKY MOUNTAIN GUN OWNERS,  
TATE MOSGROVE, and ADRIAN S.  
PINEDA,

Plaintiffs - Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Colorado  
The Honorable Phillip A. Brimmer  
Chief District Judge

District Court Case No. 23-cv-01077-PAB-NRN

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

PHILIP J. WEISER

Attorney General

GRANT T. SULLIVAN\*

Assistant Solicitor General

MICHAEL T. KOTLARCZYK \*

Senior Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW J. WORTHINGTON\*

Assistant Attorney General

Colorado Department of Law

1300 Broadway, 6th Floor

Denver, Colorado 80203

Telephone: 720-508-6349

E-Mail: [grant.sullivan@coag.gov](mailto:grant.sullivan@coag.gov);

[mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov](mailto:mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov);

[matt.worthington@coag.gov](mailto:matt.worthington@coag.gov)

\*Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Governor Polis*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background and Procedural History .....	3
B. The Parties’ Evidence.....	4
C. The District Court’s Order.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS .....	9
JURISDICTION.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Plaintiffs’ declarations were insufficient to establish Plaintiffs’ standing. ....	13
II. The district court abused its discretion when it held Plaintiffs were likely to succeed under <i>Bruen</i> . ....	15
A. Plaintiffs failed to demonstrate that the Second Amendment’s text covers their proposed conduct. ....	16
1. The Second Amendment’s plain text was never understood to cover gun purchases by those under 21. ....	18
a) Plaintiffs failed to carry their burden at <i>Bruen</i> ’s first step. ....	18
b) Courts cannot imply rights under the Second Amendment’s plain text without considering historical evidence. ....	24
2. The plain text of the Second Amendment does not cover 18-to-20- year-olds. ....	31
a) 18-to-20-year-olds were not part of the “political community” at the Founding. ....	31
b) The Second Amendment does not displace the States’ power to set reasonable minimum age limits for activities that involve a constitutional right. ....	34
3. Age-restrictions on commercial sales are “presumptively lawful,” and the district court erred by abandoning <i>Heller</i> ’s “presumptively lawful” categories of gun regulations. ....	37

a) SB23-169’s age-restriction is a “presumptively lawful” gun regulation. ....	38
b) The district court wrongly evaluated the Supreme Court’s “presumptively lawful” category at <i>Bruen</i> ’s second step.....	41
B. Even if Plaintiffs were likely to succeed on <i>Bruen</i> ’s first step, this Court should reverse because SB23-169 is relevantly similar to historic regulations on firearms at <i>Bruen</i> ’s second step. ....	43
1. The Governor’s evidence demonstrated a “relevantly similar” tradition of firearm regulation from the Founding through the 19th century. ....	45
2. The district court applied the wrong standard at <i>Bruen</i> ’s second step. ....	50
a) The district court wrongly required identification of a “total prohibition” from the Founding era, <i>i.e.</i> a “dead ringer.” ....	50
b) The district court wrongly rejected the Governor’s Reconstruction-era evidence, despite its consistency with earlier traditions. ....	54
III. The remaining factors do not support the preliminary injunction. ....	59
CONCLUSION.....	62
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	62
District Court’s Order Granting Preliminary Injunction .....	Exhibit A

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (Tenn. 1871) .....	29, 30
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	28
<i>Att’y Gen. of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Ill.</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	34
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	33, 41
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	33, 35, 45, 52, 53
<i>NYSRPA v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	7-11, 15-18, 21-29, 32-34, 38-48, 50-52, 54-58, 60
<i>Cacchillo v. Insméd, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	38
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020) .....	37
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 32 Ala. 581 (Ala. 1858) .....	49
<i>Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Def. Distributed v. Bonta</i> , 2022 WL 15524977 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2022) .....	25

*Denver Homeless Out Loud v. Denver*,  
 32 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2022).....22

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
 554 U.S. 570 (2008) ...7, 8, 10, 11, 18-20, 24-27, 31-33, 37-43, 45, 55, 56, 58, 60

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....61

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*,  
 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 29-31, 58

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*,  
 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) .....30

*Firearm Pol’y Coal., Inc. v. McCraw*,  
 623 F. Supp. 3d 740 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....36

*Fish v. Kobach*,  
 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....61

*Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Colo.*,  
 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 16, 59

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....21

*Hanson v. D.C.*,  
 2023 WL 3019777 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023) .....57

*Harmon v. City of Norman, Okla.*,  
 981 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2020) .....21

*Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City*,  
 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) .....59

*Jones v. Jones*,  
 72 F.2d 829 (D.C. Cir. 1934).....34

*Lara v. Evanchick*,  
 534 F. Supp. 3d 478 (W.D. Pa. 2021) .....40

*Lassiter v. Northampton Cnty. Bd. of Elections*,  
 360 U.S. 45 (1959) .....35

*Lenahan v. Pittston Coal Mining Co.*,  
 218 Pa. 311 (Pa. 1907)..... 34, 35

*Lopez v. Candaele*,  
630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010) .....15

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....15

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....61

*Maynard v. Hill*,  
125 U.S. 190 (1888) .....35

*McCulloch v. Maryland*,  
4 Wheat. 316 (1819) .....58

*McDonald v. Chicago*,  
561 U.S. 742 (2010) ..... 19, 33, 55, 58, 60

*Mitchell v. Atkins*,  
483 F. Supp. 3d 985 (W.D. Wash. 2020) .....40

*Morse v. Frederick*,  
551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....33

*N.M. Dep’t of Game & Fish v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 15, 60

*Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rts. v. Lamont*,  
2023 WL 4975979 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2023).....22

*Newland v. Gentry*,  
57 Ky. 666 (Ky. 1857).....48

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....61

*Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy*,  
416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005) .....14

*NRA v. BATFE*,  
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....47

*NRA v. Bondi*,  
61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023) ..... 28, 48, 58

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....35

*Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island*,  
646 F. Supp. 3d 368 (D.R.I. 2022) .....22

*Or. Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek*,  
2023 WL 4541027 (D. Or. July 17, 2023) .....57

*Peterson v. Martinez*,  
707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013) .....28

*Range v. Att’y Gen. U.S. of Am.*,  
69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023) ..... 28, 33

*Reese v. BATFE*,  
647 F. Supp. 3d 508 (W.D. La. 2022) .....47

*Renna v. Bonta*,  
2023 WL 2846937 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2023) .....29

*Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis*,  
2023 WL 8446495 (D. Colo. Nov. 13, 2023)..... 29, 60

*Rocky Mountain Peace & Just. Ctr. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
40 F.4th 1133 (10th Cir. 2022) .....13

*Saltonstall v. Riley*,  
28 Ala. 164 (Ala. 1856) .....48

*Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.*,  
427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005) .....21

*State v. Allen*,  
94 Ind. 441 (Ind. 1884) .....49

*State v. Callicutt*,  
69 Tenn. 714 (1878) ..... 20, 30, 49

*Stevison v. Enid Health Sys.*,  
920 F.2d 710 (10th Cir. 1990) .....23

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....14

*Tankesly v. Comm.*,  
9 S.W. 702 (Ky. 1888) .....49

*Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.*,  
479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....35

*Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda*,  
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 27, 29-31

*United States v. Hosford*,  
843 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2016) .....40

*United States v. Huitron-Guizar*,  
678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 28, 32

*United States v. Manzanares*,  
956 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2020) .....43

*United States v. McCane*,  
573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009) .....41

*United States v. McNulty*,  
2023 WL 4826950 (D. Mass. July 27, 2023) ..... 29, 43

*United States v. Minter*,  
635 F. Supp. 3d 352 (M.D. Pa. 2022) .....43

*United States v. Price*,  
635 F. Supp 455 (S.D. W. Va. 2022) .....43

*United States v. Rahimi*,  
61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir.) .....28

*United States v. Sineneng-Smith*,  
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....23

*Vincent v. Garland*,  
80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 42, 43

*Warwick v. Cooper*,  
37 Tenn. 659 (1858) ..... 20, 48

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....15

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....13

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....13

1856 Ala. Acts 17..... 47, 48



1859 Ky. Acts 245 ..... 47, 48  
1875 Ind. Acts 59 .....48  
1897 Tex. Gen. Laws 221 .....56  
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 2-4-401 .....3, 36  
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-22-101 .....36  
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-112 .....3, 38  
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1247 (1883).....49  
S.B. 169, 74th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess (Colo. 2023).... 1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10, 12, 14,  
17, 20, 37, 38, 40, 43, 47, 49-51, 54, 60-62

Tenn. Code § 4864 ..... 47, 48

**Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 33, 38, 45  
U.S. Const. amend. II..... 1, 3-5, 7-11, 13, 16-34, 36, 37, 41, 45, 47, 49, 53, 55, 56,  
58-60  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 35, 54-56, 58, 59  
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....35  
U.S. Const. amend. XIX .....35  
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV .....35  
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI ..... 35-37

**Other Authorities**

42 Am. Jur. 2d Infants § 6 (Oct. 2023 Update) .....34  
James Kent, 2 COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW 259 (3d ed., 1836)....32  
Thomas M. Cooley, *Treatise on Constitutional Limitations* (5th ed. 1883) .... 20, 30

**Related Appeals**

*Rocky Mountain Gun Owners, et al v. Polis*, 23-1380 (10th Cir.)
